
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a 
public meeting 
of: 

 
 
Executive 

To: Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd (Vice-
Chair), David Chance, Caroline Dickinson, 
Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, 
Patrick Mulligan, Janet Sanderson and Greg White. 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Pursuant to The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting 
will be held using video conferencing with a live broadcast to the Council’s YouTube site.  Further 
information on this is available on the committee pages on the Council website - 
https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/  
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 18th March 2021, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Revised Plan for Economic Growth (Pages 11 - 28) 
 This report outlines the updated North Yorkshire Plan for Economic Growth for 2021 – 

2024 
 

6.   Scrutiny Review Final Report - Single Use Plastics (Pages 29 - 56) 
 This report presents the findings and recommendations arising from the Transport, 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s review of Single Use 
Plastics. 
 

7.   Collaboration Agreement - Shared Waste Arrangements with City 
of York Council 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

 This report seeks approval to update the Joint Waste Management Agreement with City 
of York Council 
 

8.   Forward Plan - Executive Extract 
 

(Pages 71 - 76) 

9.   Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistance Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
15 March 2021 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd, David Chance, 
Caroline Dickinson, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Janet Sanderson and 
Greg White. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Paul Haslam, Derek Bastiman, John Ennis, Janet Jefferson, 
Karin Sedgwick, Andy Paraskos and Annabel Wilkinson and Paul Haslam. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, Gary Fielding, Richard Webb, Stuart Carlton, Vicki 

Dixon, Howard Emmett, Steve Evans, Daniel Harry and Melanie Carr 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Patrick Mulligan, and Officers Karl Battersby and Justine 

Brooksbank. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
560 Introductions 

 
Members of the Executive, Corporate Management Team and Scrutiny Board introduced 
themselves, and County Councillor Carl Les welcomed other Councillors and officers 
present at the meeting. 
 
 

561 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 February 2021 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

562 Declarations of Interest 
 
In regard to Agenda item 5, County Councillor Carl Les declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as a Board Member of Welcome to Yorkshire.  He and County Councillor Janet Sanderson 
also both declared a non-pecuniary interest, as Chair and Member of the Trustee Board of 
North Yorkshire Youth respectively.   
 
In addition, it was noted that as an employee of one of the organisations listed in Appendix 
5D, Cllr Michael Harrison had a dispensation from the Standards Committee to vote on 
matters related to Treasury Management. 
 
 

563 Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
564 Q3 Performance Monitoring and Budget report including:  Revenue Plan; Capital 

Plan; Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 
 
Considered – A joint report of the Chief Executive and the Corporate Director for Strategic 
Resources, bringing together key aspects of the County Council’s performance on a 
quarterly basis.  
 
County Councillor David Chance introduced the Quarter 3 performance report, confirming 
the Council continued to demonstrate good performance across all four of its ambitions. 
He provided a brief summary of the strength
[...]
o note the high level of attendance on day Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

one.  He was also pleased to note the enthusiasm from teachers and staff for the re-
opening of schools, and the work they have undertaken to enable that to happen.  Stuart 
Carlton drew attention to the support and guidance that had been given to all schools in 
the lead up to them re-opening. 
 
County Councillor David Chance clarified that funding for the 23 Support Organisations 
had been extended to September 2021 to enable them to continue to support vulnerable 
residents/families.  County Councillor Paul Haslem raised the importance of the provision 
of nutritious meals to children to ensure their best start in life. 
 
Elsewhere in the report, County Councillor Don Mackenzie corrected an error that referred 
to the latest phase of the Superfast North Yorkshire Programme as Phase 3.  He 
confirmed that Phase 3 was actually near to completion and it was Phase 4 that was now 
underway.  He also paid tribute to: 

 NYNet, for continuing an excellent job on delivering the project and maintaining the 
infrastructure throughout the pandemic,  

 The Highways and Bridges Team for the rising public satisfaction levels 

 The Public Rights of Way team for their work in maintaining the PROW throughout the 
pandemic, and in particular for the work of the volunteers.  

 
Overall, the Executive endorsed the strong performance of the County Council, and noted 
the improvements required where necessary. 
 
Revenue, Treasury Management & Capital Plan 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced those sections of the report.  Concerning the 
revenue budget, he highlighted only marginal movement from Quarter 2 and drew attention 
to the projected net underspend of less than 1%, slightly down from the last quarter 
outturn.    
 
In regard to Treasury Management, attention was drawn to the proposal to extend the time 
given to Welcome to Yorkshire to repay their loan, and it was noted that the County 
Council had benefitted financially from the interest paid on the loan, and that given the 
value of the property the loan was absolutely secure. 
 
Members noted the Capital Plan section of the report, and noted the slight uplift in the 
Council’s share of the Kex Gill Project, as detailed in the report. Gary Fielding, Corporate 
Director for Strategic Resources confirmed the additional £550K cost to the Council 
supressed the underspend referred to in the Revenue section of the report. 
 
Executive Members voted in favour of all of the recommendations in the report, and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

a)  The latest position for the County Council’s 2020/21 Revenue Budget, as summarised 
in paragraph 2.1.2 be noted; 

b)  The position on the GWB (paragraphs 2.4.1 to 2.4.3) be noted; 

c)  The position on the ‘Strategic Capacity – Unallocated’ reserve (paragraphs 2.4.4 to 
2.4.6) be noted; 

d)  The position on the County Council’s Treasury Management activities during the third 
quarter of 2020/21 be noted 

e)  Refer this report to the Audit Committee for their consideration as part of the overall 
monitoring arrangements for Treasury Management. 

f)  The secured loan facility of up to £500k to Welcome to Yorkshire, be extended to 1st 
April 2022; Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

g)  Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Strategic Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) to complete the necessary 
arrangements with Welcome to Yorkshire on existing terms. 

h)  The updated Q3 2020/21 Capital Plan be noted; and 

i)  The additional funding requirement for the Kex Gill realignment scheme (paragraph 
4.5) be noted; 

 
 

565 Covid Winter Grant Scheme Update 
 
Considered - Report of the Corporate Director for Children & Young People’s Service 
seeking approval for the final deployment of the Covid Winter Grant allocation to support 
vulnerable households and families with children affected by the pandemic. 
 
County Councillor Janet Sanderson introduced the report confirming that the Council 
received an ring-fenced funding from the Government to support vulnerable households 
with children over the holiday period.  She confirmed that a local eligibility framework had 
been introduced to grant payments to schools and academies, early years providers and 
post-16 schools and colleges, enabling allocations based on free school meal or pupil 
premium data.  She also noted that the initial round of payments were distributed in time 
for Christmas. 
 
Stuart Carlton, Corporate Director for Children and Young People Services drew Members’ 
attention to the proposal to provide supermarket vouchers at £15 per week to cover the 
two weeks at Easter holiday period, and confirmed that the Government had very recently 
announced some further funding would now be made available to cover that period up to 
16 April 2021.   With this in mind, he requested two additional recommendations be 
considered i.e.: 
 
(iii)  Approve an allocation equivalent to a further £20 one-off funding for other household 

essentials but with schools being granted further flexibilities should they believe local 
circumstances warrant such flexibility 

 
(iv)  To delegate to the Corporate Director for Children and Young People’s Services, in 

consultation with the appropriate Executive Member, the ability to administer the 
scheme and exercise his discretion in granting additional flexibilities 

 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd welcomed the proposal to allow schools the flexibility to 
respond to their local circumstances, recognising they were best placed to identify those 
most in need of further support. 
 
All Executive Members voted in favour of the revised recommendations, and it was  
 
Resolved - That: 
 
i)  The deployment of funding to schools, academies, colleges and early years’ providers 

to provide supermarket vouchers totalling £15 per week for 2 weeks prior to the start 
of the Easter break be approved. 

 
ii)  
[...]


 
 

567 Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Children & Young People’s Service 
outlining the funding allocation for North Yorkshire County Council and the conditions of 
grant relating to the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) programme. 
 
County Councillor Janet Sanderson introduced the report, and provided an overview of the 
proposals for the approach to deploying the HAF Programme grant funding allocation, 
aimed at supporting eligible children in the period Easter 2021 through to Christmas 2021.  
It was noted the Programme would provide healthy food and enriching activities to 
disadvantaged children who might otherwise not have them. 
 
Stuart Carlton, Corporate Director for Children & Young People’s Services confirmed it 
was a follow on scheme for school holidays and not a replacement for the free school 
meals scheme.  It was not expected that all children who received free school meals would 
take part.  
 
The Executive voted unanimously in favour of the recommendations, and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

(i) The approach to the local implementation of the Holiday Activities and Food 
programme in North Yorkshire for Easter 2021 be endorsed; 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director – Children & Young People’s Service 
to develop the framework and approach for planning and organising activities for Page 8



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Summer 2021 and Christmas 2021 consistent with the scheme aims and objective.  
 
 
 

568 Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
proposing an appointment to the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Resolved – That the appointment of Ashley Green, Chief Executive Officer, as the 

nominated deputy representative for Healthwatch North Yorkshire, be 
recommended to Council. 

 
 

569 Forward Plan Extract - Executive Items only 
 
Members considered an Executive extract from the Forward Plan for the period from 1 
March 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.20 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 NYCC – 23 March 2021- Executive 
 A Plan for Economic Growth/1 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

23 March 2021 
 

A Plan for Economic Growth 2021 - 2024 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline the updated North Yorkshire Plan for Economic Growth 2021 – 2024 

 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In 2018 the Council adopted a Plan for Economic Growth in North Yorkshire which 

set out aspirations for the economy and outlined the role of North Yorkshire County 
Council in delivering these aspirations.  This report identifies the progress of the 
previous plan presents a revised document, which sets out priorities for the next 
three years. 
 

2.2 The revisions to the existing plan have been developed through a process of 
engagement and consultation within the Council and with colleagues at the York and 
North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  An outline of the revised plan has 
been presented to the Council’s Transport Economy and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and also to the Business and Environment Services Executive 
Members and their comments incorporated into the revised draft document presented 
here as appendix A. 
 

2.3 The revised plan retains its core vision of:   
North Yorkshire is a place with a strong economy and a commitment to sustainable 
growth that enables everyone to fulfil their ambitions and aspirations, and it’s 
objectives to increase good quality jobs, grow wages and foster equal opportunity 
across the County.” 
 

2.4 The revised plan outlines activities which have been delivered over the previous 
three years which include; 

 The completion of a strategic spatial planning framework for York, North 

[...]
 longer term impacts on the 
economy and on society in general are yet to be clearly understood. 
 

2.6 In some instances the effects of the pandemic has been to accelerate existing trends 
in society including increasing online shopping and home working, as well as creating 
a desire for individuals and families to relocate from cities to rural areas.  All of these 
trends will be likely to have an impact on the work of local government in the future 
and have implications for housing, transport, town centres and education in the mid 
to long term. 
 

2.7 In the near term the York and North Yorkshire LEP, and the County Council will seek 
to undertake work to mitigate the worst impacts of the pandemic and this is reflected 
in the plan which links to the LEP led Covid  Recovery Plan ‘Greener, Fairer, 
Stronger’.  This includes the following actions and initiatives currently being delivered; 

 £31m planned investment in Selby, Skipton and Harrogate railway stations and 
their environs through the Transforming Cities Fund. 

 Supporting over 800 North Yorkshire businesses through the ‘Buy Local’ 
scheme. 

 Providing advice and guidance to businesses to enable compliance with Covid 
restrictions through the Council’s Trading Standards Service. 

 Delivery of the Council’s Covid Recovery Plan. 

 Support for the Scarborough and Whitby Town’s Fund programmes. 

 Installing town centre Wi-Fi and enabling digital solutions for local retail and 
hospitality businesses across North Yorkshire. 

 
2.8 Revisions to the plan from its previous iteration, focus on the opportunities to develop 

new economic activity linked to the low carbon economy and the environment and to 
strengthen work to support businesses and communities through town centre 
regeneration, support for tourism and improved digital infrastructure.  This approach 
also seeks to better align the Plan with the LEP’s Local Industrial Strategy and the 
anticipated investment by Government identified in
[...]
reas where significant improvements can be made.   

 Communicating to staff, building users and visitors the role they have to play to 
ensure the success of the reduction in single use plastics. 

 
ii) To establish how North Yorkshire County Council can work with partner organisations, 

local businesses and residents to encourage a reduction in the use of single-use 
plastics across North Yorkshire by: 

 Encouraging partner businesses, schools and young people on board across North 
Yorkshire to reduce single-use plastics.   

 Engaging with businesses to provide strategic leadership on how they can develop 
their own actions with this agenda.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 Engaging with residents through our webpage, social media, case studies,            
press releases, and identifying how they can contribute.   

 Suggesting simple changes that can be made to daily routines that will help save 
money, improve health and help the planet. 

 
iii) To look for alternatives to single-use plastics and best practice elsewhere including 

but not limited to other local authorities. 
 

5 Process 
 
5.1 The task group held a series of meetings to take evidence, including from North Yorkshire 

County Council’s Head of Procurement and Contract Management, its Head of Property 
Service and from the York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 
5.2 The Transport, Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 

its meeting on 21 January 2021, agreed the report including the recommendations 
to be presented to the Executive. 

 
6 Financial & Legal Implications 

 
6.1 The review did not undertake any detailed financial assessments or legal implications.   
 

 
7 

 
Recommendation 
 

7.1 The Executive is asked to note the findings of the report and agree that the Executive 
Member for Open to Business, including growth, economic development, planning, waste 
management, trading standards unit and business relations t
[...]
nable alternatives 

 Where single use plastic is unavoidable, encourage the use of recycled 
plastics and pursue pioneering recycling opportunities 

 Encourage strategic partners to adopt single use plastic policies 
 Share best practice and information about plastic free initiatives, to residents, 

businesses, visitors and beyond, through the council’s communication 
channels 

 Join forces with external organisations who champion cleaner greener 
environments 

 Communicate the importance of protecting our urban, rural and marine 
environments, and support and promote positive initiatives, campaigns and 
actions for reducing plastic waste 

 Continue to support communities, beach cleans and litter-pick initiatives to 
ensure our parks, beaches and open spaces are free from plastic litter. 
 

https://www.wyre.gov.uk/info/200305/council_and_decisions/1320/single_useplastic_
policy 

 

Page 55

https://www.wyre.gov.uk/info/200305/council_and_decisions/1320/single_useplastic_policy
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/info/200305/council_and_decisions/1320/single_useplastic_policy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 NYCC – 23 March 2021 - Executive 
 Collaboration Agreement Relating to Shared Waste Arrangements with City of York Council/1 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

23 March 2021 
 

Collaboration Agreement  
Relating to Shared Waste Arrangements with City of York Council 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  North Yorkshire County Council entered into a Joint Waste Management agreement with 

City of York Council in 2011. This report seeks approval to update that arrangement and 
delegate the authority to the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
in consultation with Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) to take 
such steps as are necessary to complete the agreement.  

 

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 North
[...]
ICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 The Executive is asked to agree to enter into the ‘Collaboration Agreement. Relating 

to: Shared Waste Arrangements’ with City of York Council, and to delegate to the 
Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services in consultation with 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) to take such steps as 
are necessary to complete the agreement. 

 

 
 
KARL BATTERSBY 
Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 
 
Author of Report: 
Peter Jeffreys, Head of Waste, Business and Environmental Services 
 
 
Background Documents:  Joint Waste Management Agreement, 26 August 2011 
 Financial Close for the long term waste service contract, 

Executive, 9 September 2014. Summary. 
 Draft Collaboration Agreement Relating to: Shared Waste 

Arrangements 
 

Page 60



Appendix 1 

 NYCC – 23 March 2021 - Executive 
 Collaboration Agreement Relating to Shared Waste Arrangements with City of York Council/5 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Initial equality impact assessment screening form 
 
This form records an equality screening process to determine the relevance of 
equality to a proposal, and a decision whether or not a full EIA would be appropriate 
or proportionate.  
 

Directorate  BES 

Service area TWACS 

Proposal being screened Collaboration Agreement  
Relating to Shared Waste Arrangements with 
City of York Council 

Officer(s) carrying out screening  Andy Holmes 

What are you proposing to do? North Yorkshire County Council entered into a 
Joint Waste Management agreement with City of 
York Council (CYC) in 2011. This report seeks 
approval to update that arrangement and 
delegate the authority to the Corporate Director – 
Business and Environmental Services in 
consultation with Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) to take such 
steps as are necessary to complete the 
agreement.  

Why are you proposing this? What 
are the desired outcomes? 

CYC acknowledge that
[...]
r 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES / 
NO 

Decision 
Required 

Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means 
by which any 

such 
consultation is 

to be 
undertaken) 

How representations 
may be made and 
details of Contact 

Person 
(Tel: 0845 034 9494) 

unless specified 
otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

23 Mar 
2021 
 

Executive  
 

Collaboration 
Agreement - 
Shared Waste 
Arrangements 
with City of York 
Council 
 

Yes To agree to 
enter into a 
collaboration 
agreement for 
a shared 
waste 
arrangement 
with City of 
York Council 

Not applicable Not applicable Peter Jeffreys, Head of 
Service - Waste 
peter.jeffreys@northyo
rks.gov.uk 

 

23 Mar 
2021 
 

Executive  
 

Revised Plan for 
Economic Growth 
 

Yes To approve the 
revised NYCC 
plan for 
Economic 
Growth 
 

NYCC 
Directorates, 
BES Executive 
Members, 
District 
Authorities / 
NPA's LEP 

Internal 
workshops with 
NYCC Members 
and officers, and 
written informal 
consultation with 
external 
partners. 
Representations 
can be made by 
email to lead 
officer. 

Mark Kibblewhite, 
Senior Policy Officer, 
Economic Growth 
Mark.Kibblewhite@nort
hyorks.gov.uk 

 

23 Mar 
2021 
 

Executive  
 

Scrutiny Review 
Final Report - 
Single Use 
Plastics 
 

No To present the 
findings and 
recommendati
ons arising 
from the 
scrutiny review 
undertaken by 
the Transport, 
Economy and 
Environment 
Overview & 

 By email to 
Jonathan 
Spencer, 
Corporate 
Development 
Officer 
jonathan.spence
r@northyorks.go
v.uk 
 

Jonathan Robert 
Spencer, Principal 
Scrutiny Officer 
jonathan.spencer@nort
hyorks.gov.uk 

 

P
age 72



 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 

Likely 
Date of 

Decision 

Decision Taker 
membership of 
the Council and 

all its 
Committees is 

set out in Part 3 
of the 

Con
[...]
ltation 
Process 

(i.e. the means 
by which any 

such 
consultation is 

to be 
undertaken) 

How representations 
may be made and 
details of Contact 

Person 
(Tel: 0845 034 9494) 

unless specified 
otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

Page 6 
OFFICIAL 

25 Jan 
2022 
 

Executive  
 

Draft Revenue 
Budget 2022/23 & 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 
 

No To consider and 
recommend to 
County Council 
the Revenue 
Budget 2022/23 
and the Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy 
(MTFS) 
including the: 
• Revenue Plan 
• Capital Plan 
• Treasury 
Management 
• Prudential 
Indicators 

All members Budget 
consultation 
process 

Gary Fielding, 
Corporate Director for 
Strategic Resources 
Gary.Fielding@northyo
rks.gov.uk 

 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2021
	5 Revised Plan for Economic Growth
	6 Scrutiny Review Final Report - Single Use Plastics
	Single Use Plastics Review Final Report

	7 Collaboration Agreement - Shared Waste Arrangements with City of York Council
	8 Forward Plan - Executive Extract



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March 2021 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair, plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd, David Chance, 
Caroline Dickinson, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, 
Janet Sanderson and Greg White. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Paul Haslam and David Goode. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Karl Battersby, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Anton Hodge, 

Michael Leah, Matt O'Neil, Jonathan Spencer, Melanie Carr and Daniel Harry. 
 
Apologies: Stuart Carlton and Richard Webb. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
570 Introductions 

 
Members of the Executive, the Corporate Management Team and other Councillors 
present introduced themselves, and County Councillor Carl Les welcomed the other 
officers present at the meeting. 
 
 

571 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2021 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

572 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

573 Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

574 Revised Plan for Economic Growth 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee introduced the revised Plan for Economic Growth.  He 
confirmed the revised Plan would replace the previous Plan approved in 2018.  He drew 
attention to the list of the Council’s successes since that time as highlighted in the revised 
Plan 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee also confirmed the revised Plan introduced some new 
themes alongside the traditional economic drivers, which included attracting new 
businesses and investment.  It also picked up on the ‘Living Well’ theme, aimed at 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

ensuring young people in particular had the skills they needed to play a full part in society 
and the local economy. 
 
The ongoing work with the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) was noted, together with the 
opportunities to develop new economic activity linked to the low carbon economy, which 
reflected the Council’s ambition to becoming net carbon zero by 2030. 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee reiterated the Council’s commitment to supporting 
businesses as they emerged from the pandemic, which included seeking investment from 
Government funding programmes such as the Levelling Up Fund. 
 
Matt O’Neill, Assistant Director for Growth, Planning and Trading Standards confirmed that 
the LEP, District Councils had been consulted, and that the revised Plan had been 
informed by feedback from the Transport & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie drew attention to two significant schemes in the A59 
corridor not listed in the report that had been supported by the LEP i.e. the £10m 
investment to improve train services between York & Harrogate, and the ongoing 
extensive improvement works to Junction 47 of the A1M, to cater for large scale 
commercial and housing development along the A59 corridor. 
 
County Councillor Paul Haslem drew attention to the significant work of the Council to 
reduce its carbon footprint and questioned why it was not reflected in the Climate Change 
Impact Assessment attached to the report, which showed as neutral. He also suggested 
carbon footprint should be a key performance indicator for the Council.  
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie highlighted the carbon reduction benefits associated 
with home working, and the commencement of consultation on a number of Active Travel 
Fund Schemes across the county, aimed at improving facilities for walking and cycling and 
reducing the space for motor vehicles. 
 
All members voted in favour of the recommendations in the report, and it was 
 
Resolved – That the revised Plan for Economic Growth be approved. 
 
 

575 Scrutiny Review Final Report - Single Use Plastics 
 
County Councillor David Goode introduced the report, and thanked all those who gave 
evidence in support of the review, the officers who supported the review and the members 
of the Task & Finish Group. 
 
He acknowledged that climate change was a critical global problem affecting many of the 
Council’s services.  He suggested that the adoption of a revised Single Use Plastic 
programme as part of the Council’s comprehensive carbon reduction strategy would 
provide the Council with another opportunity to demonstrate its commitment and 
leadership in carbon reduction. 
 
It was noted that the aim of the review had been to identify additional ways in which the 
County Council could reduce its use and reliance on singe use plastic, and what more it 
could do to influence behavioural change within the organisation, and to work in 
partnership with others to do the same.   
 
It was recognised that the Covid-19 had led to an unavoidable increase in the use of single 
use plastic but it was not expected to continue once the pandemic had passed, and should 
not delay action from being taken. 
 
County Councillor David Goode went on to provide an overview of the work undertaken as 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

part of the review and drew attention to the best practice progress made by other Councils 
and the progress made in the County Council’s procurement activities.  Finally, he drew 
attention to the conclusions and recommendations in the Review final report. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les gave his thanks for the work on the review and for the 
presentation of a comprehensive report to the Executive.  
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee, who acknowledged the efforts and thoughts that had gone 
into the work, reiterated those thanks.  He agreed to identify the best strategy to enable 
implementation of all of the 16 inventions recommended in the Review final report, and 
gave assurance that it would be possible to implement some of them in the next 12 
months.  Finally he offered to provide updates on the implementation. 
 
All members voted in favour of the recommendations in the report, and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 
 
i) The findings of the Review be noted 
 
ii) The Executive Member for Open to Business take forward the recommendations in 

the Review final report.  
 
 

576 Collaboration Agreement - Shared Waste Arrangements with City of York Council 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee introduced the report seeking approval to update the Joint 
Waste Management Agreement with City of York Council.  He provided an overview of the 
background to the current agreement and confirmed the collaboration with York brought 
together the long-term management for waste with AWRP, AmeyCespa and Yorwaste. 
 
It was noted that every year the County Council charged York for the services it provided, 
and that the charge going forward would be increasing to an annual fee of £200k. 
 
All members voted in favour of the recommendations in the report, and it was 
 
Resolved – That:  
 
i) The County Council enter into the ‘Collaboration Agreement. Relating to: Shared 

Waste Arrangements’ with City of York Council.  
 
ii) The Corporate Director for Business and Environmental Services in consultation with 

Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services), be delegated to take such 
steps as are necessary to complete the agreement. 

 
 

577 Forward Plan - Executive Extract 
 
Members considered the Executive extract from the Forward Plan.  It was noted that the 
Strategy for Reduction in Carbon Emissions would be added to the Forward Plan in due 
course, for decision in June 2021. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan extract be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.32 am. 


